
OUTSOURCED SERVICES 
SCRUTINY PANEL 

Wednesday, 24th February, 2016

7.00 pm

Publication date: 16 February 2016

CONTACT
If you require further information or you would like a copy of this agenda in another format, 
e.g. large print, please contact Ian Smith/Alan Garside in Democracy and Governance on 
01923 278376 or by email to legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk .

mailto:legalanddemocratic@watford.gov.uk


Welcome to this meeting.  We hope you find these notes useful.

ACCESS

Access to the Town Hall after 5.15 pm is via the entrance to the Customer Service Centre 
from the visitors’ car park.

Visitors may park in the staff car park after 4.00 p.m. and before 7.00 a.m.  This is a Pay 
and Display car park; the current charge is £1.50 per visit.

The Committee Rooms are on the first floor of the Town Hall and a lift is available.
Induction loops are available in the Committee Rooms and the Council Chamber.

FIRE/EMERGENCY INSTRUCTIONS

In the event of a fire alarm sounding, vacate the building immediately following the 
instructions given by the Democratic Services Officer.

 Do not use the lifts
 Do not stop to collect personal belongings
 Go to the assembly point at the Pond and wait for further instructions
 Do not re-enter the building until authorised to do so.

MOBILE PHONES

Please ensure that mobile phones are switched off or on silent before the start of the 
meeting.

FILMING / PHOTOGRAPHY / RECORDING / REPORTING

Please note: this meeting might be filmed / photographed / recorded / reported by a party 
other than Watford Borough Council for subsequent broadcast or publication.

If you do not wish to have your image / voice captured you should let the Chair or 
Democratic Services Officer know before the start of the meeting.

An audio recording may be taken at this meeting for administrative purposes only.



COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP
Councillor K Crout (Chair)
Councillor S Counter (Vice-Chair)
Councillors J Dhindsa, A Joynes, R Martins, S Silver and S Williams

AGENDA
PART A - OPEN TO THE PUBLIC

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

2. DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

3. MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 to be submitted and signed. 

Copies of the minutes of this meeting are usually available seven working days 
following the meeting.

(All minutes are available on the Council’s website.)

4. PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT (Pages 5 - 34)

Report of the Head of Regeneration and Development.

5. PERFORMANCE REPORT (QUARTER 3 2015/16) (Pages 35 - 56)

Report of the Partnerships and Performance Section Head.

6. UPDATE ON ACTIONS (Pages 57 - 58)

The Scrutiny Panel is asked to review the updated actions from previous 
meetings.

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/mgCalendarMonthView.aspx?GL=1&bcr=1




 

*PART A  

Report to: Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel

Date of meeting: 24th February 2016 

Report of: Jane Custance

Title: Content, layout and presentation of the Parking Service Annual 
Parking Enforcement Report 2014-15

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 The Parking Service Annual Parking Enforcement Report provides a detailed 
explanation of the parking policy objectives and the key operational and financial 
information of the service.

1.2 At the Scrutiny Panel in February 2013 the issue of the apparent high level of 
tribunal appeals lost in relation to parking matters was raised. Page 18 and 20 of the 
2014-15 Annual Report provides details and the background as to how this is 
managed together with comparisons against other Hertfordshire Authorities.

1.3 Since February 2013 when the previous scrutiny of the service was undertaken two 
separate audits were carried out in February 2015 by the County Council’s audit 
team. They covered the management of the Vinci Parking Enforcement Contract and 
the Contract Payments of the Parking Enforcement Contract. In respect of both 
audits, it was determined that substantial assurance can be provided that effective 
controls are in operation. A small number of minor recommendations were made, 
which have since been implemented.

1.4 In December 2014, the Parking Service jointly undertook a tender process with the 
Council’s Revenues & Benefits department to appoint bailiffs to collect our 
respective outstanding debts. In line with the current Parking Enforcement contract, 
this concerned the collection of parking debts in Watford, Three Rivers and 
Dacorum. The appointment of three Enforcement Agent companies; Equita Limited, 
Newlyn PLC and Marston Holdings (Rossendales for Revenues & Benefits 
collections) were appointed following interview and tender evaluation using the 
Rotherham Metropolitan Borough Council framework agreement. Their performance 
continues to be subject to sole and joint Council service review by way of regular 
contract meetings and the assessment of a number of weekly and monthly 
remittance and activity reports.

1.5 The Parking Enforcement contract remains in place until April 2018 and a Project 
Initiation Document regarding the commencement of the re-tendering process is 
currently being prepared. Both Three Rivers District Council and Dacorum Borough 
Council have been approached to indicate their intention, or otherwise, to continue 
the contractual partnership arrangements. Three Rivers has confirmed that they will 
be undertaking a form of soft market testing to determine the costs of managing their 



 

own Parking Services but has similarly stated they do not expect this to be a viable 
option and will most likely seek to resume the current arrangements. Dacorum is yet 
to return its decision.

2.0 RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 Members are invited to review and comment on the content, layout and presentation 
of the Parking Service Annual Parking Enforcement Report 2014-15.

Contact Officer:
For further information on this report please contact: 
Andy Smith. Transport and Infrastructure Section Head
telephone extension: 8115
email: andy.smith@watford.gov.uk 

Report approved by: 
Jane C
[...]
 parks.

Watford Borough Council works in partnership with Three Rivers District Council and Dacorum 
Borough Council with Watford Borough Council hosting a parking enforcement contract with 
an external parking enforcement contractor, Indigo (formerly known as Vinci Park UK Ltd). This 
contract provides parking enforcement officers, operation of parking shops, back office functions, 
pay and display maintenance, permit issue etc.
  
Three Rivers and Dacorum will each produce their own annual reports. This report covers only 
the activity of Watford Borough Council for the period April 2014 - March 2015.



6 Watford Borough Council Parking Service

The purpose of Civil Parking 
Enforcement (CPE)

“CPE is a means of achieving transport policy objectives…but raising revenue should not 
be an objective of CPE, nor should authorities set targets for revenue or the number of 

Penalty Charge Notices they issue”

(Department for Transport Traffic Management Act 2004 
Operational Guidance to Local Authorities)

The primary purpose of CPE, as identified in the statutory guidance, is to support local authorities 
(county and district) in their delivery of their overall transport objectives in areas such as those 
detailed below.

•  Managing the traffic network to ensure free movement of traffic, (including pedestrians and 
cyclists), as required under the TMA Network Management Duty.

•  Improving road safety.
•  Improving the local environment.
•  Improving the quality and accessibility of public transport.
•  Meeting the needs of people with disabilities, some of whom will be unable to use public 

transport and depend entirely on the use of a car.
•  Managing and reconciling the competing demands for kerb space.

It is not always easy to prove that CPE has a positive effect. Driving along a free-flowing road 
or walking along a footway without being blocked by parked cars is rarely noted or associated 
with CPE. Likewise, finding space in a clean, safe, well lit car par
[...]
orcement agents can 
be found at the following websites and links:

www.gov.uk (Bailiff and Enforcement Agents: National Standards 2014)

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/bailiffs-and-enforcement-agents-national-
standards

www.legislation.gov.uk (Taking Control of Goods (Fees) Regulations 2014)

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2014/1/contents/made



24 Watford Borough Council Parking Service

Financial Information

“CPE is a means of achieving transport policy objectives…but raising revenue should not be 
an objective of CPE, nor should authorities set targets for revenue or the number of Penalty 

Charge Notices they issue”

(Department for Transport Traffic Management Act 2004 
Operational Guidance to Local Authorities)

The income from on-street charging, which includes all Controlled Parking Zone scheme permits 
and vouchers etc. and all on and off-street Penalty Charge Notices is ring-fenced and must 
only be used in accordance with the provisions of section 55 of the Road Traffic Regulation Act 
1984 (as amended). This restricts the use of any surplus generated strictly to re-investment in 
the service or other transport related purposes, which commonly includes the improvement, 
extension and maintenance of the existing parking schemes, car parks and infrastructure as 
well as funding  new parking restrictions that are requested by residents, members and the 
emergency services. 
 
The aim of the Parking Service is to ensure that it is self-financing and sustained by the revenue 
that it raises so that it does not seek support from local taxpayers. However, it is intended that 
the charges remain proportionate and are not set at unreasonable levels.

On-Street

Year

Contract 
costs - (net of 
income recovered 

from TRDC and 
Dacorum)

Staffing, 
supplies & 
other costs

PCN income
Permit 
Income

Pay & 
Display 
income          

On Street

(Surplus) / 
Deficit

2006/07 677,984 386,765 (602,007) (214,197) (416,633) (168,088)
2007/08 681,459 4
[...]
evels of 
concern were raised by businesses in the area and as a consequence additional consultation was 
commissioned which has delayed implementation of changes until 2015/16. Consultation on the 
introduction of a small residents’ permit scheme in The Larches in Oxhey commenced in early 2015 
with the Statutory Consultation of the proposal programmed for summer 2015. 

In early 2015, the Council commenced a review of operational policies and practices in relation to the 
Controlled Parking Zones as a follow-on to the strategic review referred to above. A Task Group of 
Councillors and Officers reviewed a range of operational policies and practices to determine whether 
any changes were necessary or appropriate. A preliminary report on the findings of the Group was 
reported to Cabinet in February 2015 and a full report with recommendations was considered by 
Cabinet in March 2015 where a range of operational policies and procedures were agreed. Full details 
of the agreed changes can be viewed on the Council’s web site using the following link:   

http://watford.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=121&MId=1365

The outcome of the parking study in Callowland and Leggatts Wards was reported to the Council’s 
Cabinet in July 2014. The Permit Scheme that formed the basis of the consultation did not have 
community support and has therefore not been progressed. A range of minor amendments have 
been identified by Cabinet for further investigation however and this work is likely to take place during 
2015/16. The key element of this work will be a review of short stay parking along the St Albans Road 
corridor in consultation with businesses to determine whether changes can be made to support those 
businesses. 

Work on developing parking controls on the Radlett Road Estate in Central Ward has been on-going 
but has been delayed by commitments on other projects. Further consultation has identified a parking 
management scheme to address commuter parking based on
[...]
a of service delivery.

3.1.2 For 2015/16 performance information relating to the following outsourced 
contracts will be reported to Panel:  

 Veolia
o Waste and recycling
o Street cleansing
o Parks and open spaces

 SLM 
o Watford Leisure Centre – Woodside
o Watford Leisure Centre - Central

 HQ Theatres
o Watford Colosseum

 Indigo (formerly Vinci )
o Parking

 Capita
o ICT

 Watford Borough Council (lead authority)
o Human Resources

 Three Rivers District Council  (lead authority)
o Revenues and Benefits

3.1.3 Performance information available at Quarter 3 2015/16 that relates to the areas 
outlined in 3.1.2 is included in this report to Panel at Appendix A.  



3.2 Analysing results to assess performance

3.2.1 The performance report in Appendix A as well as showing the results for the 
quarter also shows some relevant analysis to provide context for these results.  
This analysis relates to how well the measure or indicator has performed in 
relation to the target set for the quarter and how performance for this quarter 
compares to previous periods (trend information).

It is important to note that a low result is good / better performance for some 
measures (such as household waste, street cleansing, sickness absence, time 
taken to process benefits).  For others, a high result is good / better (such as 
recycling rates, SLM memberships, collection of council tax and NNDR).  

3.2.2 Performance against target
Targets are set for the majority of the indicators at the start of the financial year.  
These are usually based on previous performance, however, services are 
expected to set targets that are challenging and help drive improved 
performance. Targets have not been set for all measures and so it is not possible 
in every case to show this analysis. 

Targets are an effective way of maintaining or driving good performance and 
provide an objective measure of how a service area is performing.

In the report, those performance measures that are not per
[...]
ix A - Watford BC - Measures Of Performance (outsourced services)  – Progress report as of quarter 3 – (2015/16)

Ref Indicator Target
for year

Profile
 for 

period
(Q3)

Results
 for

 period
(Q3)

Cumulative 
result
(Q3)

!
% variance

Trend since 
last year 

 (Q3 2014/15)

Trend since
last period

 (Q2 2015/16)

Comment

RB3 Collection rates of council 
tax (against profiled target)

96.0% 82.97% 83.46% 83.46% 
[0.59%] 

 [Q3: 14/15]
[Result: 
82.0%]

Not applicable Above target by 0.49%; 
Recovery of council tax 
debt by bailiffs up by 
£146,504 (43%) on last 
year

RB4 Collection rates of NNDR 
(against profiled target)

97.3% 84.88% 83.87% 83.87% 
 [1.19%] 

 [Q3: 14/15]
[Result: 
87.6%]

Not applicable Profile not changed from  
last year but additional 
£875k profiled for Jan-
March compared to last 
year, so expect to achieve 
year-end target; NNDR 
arrears collected by 
bailiffs up 61% - extra 
£149,891 collected

   on target/in budget or above target

 not on target/ over budget but there is no cause for concern at this stage.

 ! not on target/ more than 10% variance or £50k over budget and is a cause for concern.



Updated: February 2016

Outsourced Services Scrutiny Panel: Outstanding Actions and Questions

Action to be carried out Responsibility Committee 
Date

Deadline for 
completion

Target/comments

Performance Report

PR48 To raise with SLM why user 
‘throughput’ information was 
measured at the leisure centres as 
opposed to ‘membership’ data.

Partnerships 
and 
Performance 
Section Head

26/11/15 This will be raised as part of a review of 
indicators for 2016/17.

PR53 To raise the issue of the apparent 
high level of tribunal appeals lost 
in relation to parking matters at the 
February 2016 meeting of the 
OSSP when the Annual Parking 
Service Report would be 
discussed.

Committee and 
Scrutiny 
Support Officer

26/11/15 To be raised under the Annual Parking 
Service contract item at the February meeting.

Veolia

VE23 To invite Veolia to an early 
meeting of the Panel in the 
2016/17 municipal year.

Committee and 
Scrutiny 
Support Officer

26/11/15 Invitation will be sent when the work 
programme for the new municipal year has 
been prepared.




	Agenda
	4 Parking Services Annual Report
	Appendix - Watford Parking Annual Report 2014-15

	5 Performance report (Quarter 3 2015/16)
	6 Update on actions



Minutes of the meeting


1

OUTSOURCED SERVICES SCRUTINY PANEL

24 FEBRUARY 2016

Present: Councillor K Crout (Chair)
Councillor S Counter (Vice-Chair)
Councillors A Joynes, S Silver, S Williams and A Rindl

Also present:  

Officers: Transport and Infrastructure Section Head (Minutes 33 to 36)
Partnerships and Performance Section Head
Parking Services Manager (Minutes 33 to 36)
Deputy Parking Manager (Minutes 33 to 36)
Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer (AG)

33  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE/ COMMITTEE MEMBERSHIP 

Apologies were received from Councillor J Dhindsa.  Councillor A Rindl replaced 
Councillor R Martins.

34  DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 

There were no disclosures of interest.

35  MINUTES 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 January 2016 were submitted and 
signed.

36  PARKING SERVICES ANNUAL REPORT 

The Parking Manager introduced the report.  He explained that the style of the 
document had been revised this year so that the most salient information was 
more easy to extract.  Previously, reports had been a little ‘dry’ and overly 
statistically focused.  Members commented that the new lay out was impressive 
and a considerable improvement.  The Parking Manager invited any questions 
from Members.

Councillor Joynes made reference to page 18 of the report asking whether 
numbers as well as percentages could be shown.  The Parking Manager 
explained that the Traffic Demand Tribunal required that the figures be produced 
in this format.  The Transport and Infrastructure Section Head explained that it 



2

would be possible to put the relevant numbers in brackets as well as the 
information which was provided on a quarterly basis.

Councillor Silver said Controlled Parking Zones were a major issue in his ward.  
He asked, with reference to page 13 of the report, why there had been an 
increase this year in the number of parking permits issued.  The Parking Manager 
explained that these had increased by 300 and that this was due to three new 
Controlled Parking Zones coming in to fruition in Watford.  It was quite normal for 
the figures to fluctuate.

In response to a question from Councillor Joynes with reference to page 32 of the 
report and the review of short stay parking in St Albans Road; the Transport and 
Infrastructure Section Head explained that this would be put together following the 
forthcoming elections and issues would not be duplicated.

Councillor Joynes asked what wards were likely to be affected by the probable 
stimulus for parking controls emanating from the Croxley Rail Link development.  
The Transport and Infrastructure Section Head explained that this would likely 
include Vicarage and Holywell Wards and that the public would be made aware of 
the issues.

In response to a question from Councillor Silver in relation to enforcement; the 
Parking Manager explained that the report did not contain information on parking 
matters that could not be enforced – these, primarily, relating to footway and drop 
kerb parking.  He outlined how the police had options to enforce obstruction 
offences in these type of circumstances and how there was a footway parking ban 
in London.  He advised that where a vehicle was parked on a footway with a 
double yellow line, a fixed penalty notice could be issued by Council enforcement 
officers.   The Transport and Infrastructure Section Head informed Members that 
where police assistance was required the ‘101’ telephone number should be 
dialled.  

Councillor Rindl made reference to pages 12 and 13 of the report - asking why 
there had been a 17 percent increase in penalty charge notices issued.  The 
Parking Manager explained that this was primarily due to new Controlled Parking 
Zones and restrictions coming in to force; when it was expected that there would 
be a spike in notices issued before people got used to the new schemes and 
compliance was achieved.  Furthermore, there had been an increase in 
enforcement operations in a number of areas.  It was anticipated that the number 
of penalty charge notices would fall in the next two to three years.

Councillor Williams asked whether there was any information about registered 
mobility vehicles; as he was concerned that these might be unnecessarily charged 
due to the there being little parking for them.  He also asked whether there was 
information on corporate vehicles causing obstructions.

The Parking Manager explained that it would not be possible to capture data on 
Blue Badge holders other than by examining notices individually.  He advised that 
there were yellow lines with loading restrictions in King Street; so Blue Badge 
holders were not permitted to park in that location and may be issued with 



3

penalties.  However, they could park in pay and display bays in Zone ‘E’ – these 
also in King Street.  With regard to corporate vehicles; the Council did not monitor 
matters relating to obstruction.  The Transport and Infrastructure Section Head 
advised the Committee that the Blue Badge holders could park on yellow lines for 
three hours and that vehicles over 5.25 metres in length could not obtain parking 
permits for any zone. 

Councillor Silver returned to the issue of enforcement, asking how it was decided 
where Controlled Parking Zones would be located.  The Parking Manager 
explained that these would be determined following complaints from residents and 
sometimes from elected members.  The issue would then be forwarded to the 
portfolio holder to determine whether further consultation was required.  
Businesses and residents would then be approached.  Should the community  
want a zone, the formal traffic order process would be commenced.  He provided 
clarification on this procedure.

ACTION – Transport and Infrastructure Section Head to provide a list of 
Controlled Parking Zone consultations to the Committee.

RESOLVED: 

that the Panel note the report.

37  PERFORMANCE REPORT (QUARTER 3 2015/16) 

The Partnerships and Performance Section Head introduced the report 
explaining why a number of targets in relation to waste and recycling and to 
street cleaning had not been met.  She invited questions whilst going through 
the various sections of the report.

Councillor Joynes commented that there had been a large spike in fly tipping 
across the County and asked why this had not been mentioned in the report.  
The Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained that this was 
because the report dealt with outsourced services and fly tipping was a matter 
that was dealt with ‘in house’ by Environmental Health. 

In response to a further question from councillor Joynes in relation to fly tipping, 
the Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained that the main issue 
in Watford was in relation to the depositing of black bin liners containing rubbish 
rather than more bulky waste or builders’ rubble etc.  As Veolia responded 
quickly and removed the items this could reduce the number of incidents 
reported.  However, the matter had been addressed to ensure the accuracy of 
data.  Councillor Counter commented that it seemed a little harsh classifying 
such incidents as fly tipping as black bags were not normally associated with the 
issue.

Councillor Counter asked how it was determined that waste had been 
contaminated – such as with small plastic bottles.  The Partnerships and 



4

Performance Section Head explained that there was likely to be some leniency 
in relation to such aspects and agreed to find out the process for the Committee.

ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head  

Councillor Rindl made reference to Items ES11 and ES12 in the report; 
commenting that the levels of graffiti and fly posting were off target (albeit the 
variances appeared high because of the small numbers involved in relation to 
the target and results).  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
explained that graffiti tended to be a problem in alleyways rather than on the 
main highways. This was why the town’s overall appearance did not seem to be 
impacted; and the Council was working with Veolia to focus on the alleyway 
areas.  However, there was not a major problem in Watford around graffiti.

Councillor Rindl wondered whether the fly posting target was too severe.  The 
Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained that there were 
sometimes problems in removing items once fly posting had been identified.  
However, as with fly tipping, fly posting was not a major issue in Watford.  The 
target had been set up as part of the contract and was achievable.

Councillor Joynes made reference to Item ES14 in the report, asking how long it 
took to deal with complaints.  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head 
explained that the complaints mentioned in the Report related to matters 
escalated to the Council that Veolia had been unable to resolve.  She undertook 
to ask for information on the time taken to deal with complaints in future reports.

ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head

Councillor Silver discussed a complaint in relation to a public park in his ward 
that had been resolved in a day by Veolia; commenting that this was an 
excellent service.  He asked how long it should take to deal with incidents of fly 
posting.  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained that this 
was 24 hours in relation to offensive graffiti but she undertook to find out the 
time in relation to fly posting.

ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head

Councillor Silver made reference to Item RB2 in the report suggesting that the 
impact of the Christmas break upon the performance of Revenue and Benefits 
should have been predictable.   The Partnerships and Performance Section 
Head explained that, whilst there was a skeleton staff on duty over Christmas, 
the issue was more related to problems with information technology (IT).

Councillor Joynes referred to Item LC11 in the report and the issue of complaints 
in relation to HQ Theatres.  She asked whether these were a management issue 
or more related to the companies providing the services where there was less 
control.  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head said that this may 
relate to the companies who put on the shows but she would investigate the 
matter and report back to the Committee.



5

ACTION – Partnership and Performance Section Head

Members discussed the topic further; with Councillor Williams suggesting that 
matters in relation to IT may also have an impact.  He then referred to Item IT2 
in the Report, commenting that he had recently had a number of problems with 
Outlook and suggested that there were hardware and software issues.  
Councillor Silver explained that he had experienced similar problems. 

Councillor Joynes asked whether Members would be provided with an App for 
their mobile telephones under the new contract.  The Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head explained that what was currently in existence would 
be stabilised first but she would look in to the matter and report back to the 
Committee.

ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head 

Councillor Williams asked whether there had been many companies bidding for 
the new ICT contract.  The Partnership and Performance Section Head 
explained that services would be delivered by a mixture of internal and external 
providers.  Councillor Williams asked who would deal with IT procurement issues 
in the future.  The Partnerships and Performance Section Head explained that 
this would be managed ‘in house’.

Councillor Joynes asked whether Members would be asked what their IT 
requirements were as part of the new ICT contract.  The Partnerships and 
Performance Section Head explained that she would form part of the project 
team and would put out a communication to members seeking feedback.

ACTION – Partnerships and Performance Section Head

38  UPDATE ON ACTIONS 

The Panel received a report of the Committee and Scrutiny Support Officer 
updating Members on outstanding actions from previous meetings.   It was 
agreed that all of the actions could be signed off.

RESOLVED: 

that the Panel note the actions.

The Chair concluded the meeting by thanking Councillor Counter for her 
contribution to the Committee over a number of years as this would be her last 
meeting as a Member of the Committee.

Chair
The Meeting started at 7.00 pm
and finished at 7.50 pm


